

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General  
of California

ROCHELLE C. EAST  
Chief Deputy  
Attorney General

KATHLEEN A. KENEALY  
Chief Assistant  
Attorney General

TAMAR PACTER  
Supervising Deputy  
Attorney General

DANIEL J. POWELL  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
455 Golden Gate Avenue,  
Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 703-5830  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
Daniel.Powell@doj.ca.gov  
*Counsel for the  
State of California*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Initiative proponents lack standing to pursue appellate review .....	5
A. Unlike state officials, who suffer injury-in-fact from an order enjoining their enforcement of state law, proponents have no standing .....	6
B. Even if a state may authorize a legislative body to defend state law or to appeal an adverse judgment, that authority is inadequate to cloak proponents in Article III standing .....	10
1. A state legislature may have limited Article III standing to represent a state's interests in federal court.....	10
2. There is no authority for the proposition that states may confer Article III standing on private citizens.....	15
C. Constitutional principles of democratic process and political accountability counsel against finding that initiative proponents have Article III standing to appeal .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Proposition 8 violates the Fourteenth Amendment .....	23
A. The timing of Proposition 8 is relevant to the constitutional analysis .....	24
B. Proposition 8 does not further the interests identified by proponents.....	28
1. Since same-sex couples can raise children under California law, the biological fact that opposite-sex couples can have genetically related children is irrelevant .....	28
2. California law does not prefer opposite-sex parents to same-sex parents.....	30
3. Proposition 8 is not justified by and does not further any interest in “responsible procreation” .....	31
C. Marriage equality best furthers California’s interests in ensuring a stable home for its children .....	35
Conclusion.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	11, 16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	22
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	8
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	7
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	26
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	5, 6, 9, 15
<i>Don't Bankrupt Wash. Comm. v. Continental Ill. Nat. Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 460 U.S. 1077 (1983).....	17
<i>Elisa B. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005) ...	29, 31
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Comm., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	26
<i>Goodrich v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	30, 34, 36
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932) .....	28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ...	24, 32, 33
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8, 11, 14
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	34, 36
<i>In re Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	25
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	25
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	33
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger (Perry I)</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	23, 24, 36
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger (Perry II)</i> , 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Perry v. Brown (Perry III)</i> , 265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>Perry v. Brown (Perry IV)</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 17, 35
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	10, 15
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	27, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	20
<i>Steven W. v. Matthew S.</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 535 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	31
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) .....	29
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	28
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	24, 33
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	27
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	9
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	27
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	24

## STATUTES

## California Elections Code

§ 9001(c).....	20
----------------	----

## California Family Code

§ 297.5(d) .....	29
§ 9000.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 65.....19

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

## United States Constitution

Article VI, § 2 .....15

Fifth Amendment.....25

Fourteenth Amendment .....*passim*

## California Constitution

Article II, § 13-19 .....19

Article III, § 3.5 .....20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Presidential Review*, 40  
Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905, 927 (1990).....21Maxwell L. Stearns, *Standing and Social  
Choice: Historical Evidence*, 144 U. Pa. L.  
Rev. 309, 327-30, 337-38 (1995).....20Maxwell L. Stearns, *Standing Back from the  
Forest: Justiciability and Social Choice*, 83  
Cal. L. Rev. 1309, 1315 (1995) .....20
